

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )  
 )  
 v. )  
 ) **No. 4:21-CR-5-O**  
THE BOEING COMPANY, )  
 )  
 *Defendant.* )  
 )

**THE BOEING COMPANY’S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO  
PROPOSED PLEA AGREEMENT, DKTS. 233-236, 238, 242, 243**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Objections Related to the Factual Scope of the Plea Agreement.....	11
A. The Scope of the Statement of Facts.....	12
II. Crash Victim Representatives’ Assertions as to the Strength of the Underlying Case .....	16
A. In a Contested Case, Boeing Could Seek Dismissal of the Criminal Information on the Ground that It Complied with the DPA.....	17
B. The Government Would Face Litigation Risk at Any Hearing Regarding Boeing’s DPA Compliance.....	18
C. The Government and Boeing Mutually Face Litigation Risk in Any Prosecution on the Criminal Information. ....	20
III. Objections Related to the Criminal Fine.....	21
A. Boeing Has Agreed to The Statutory Maximum Fine. ....	21
B. Sentencing Guideline Objections.....	23
IV. Objections Related to the Compliance Monitor.....	25
A. The Monitorship Requirement Set Forth in the Proposed Plea Agreement Is Appropriate. ....	25
1. The Independent Compliance Monitor’s Scope Addresses the Specific Compliance Concerns Cited by the Department.....	26
2. The FAA Is Presently Exercising Robust Oversight Over Boeing, and the Design of Any Monitorship Must Not Usurp that Important Regulatory Relationship .....	27
V. Objections Related to Restitution .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12, 22
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Ataya</i> , 864 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 801 F.2d 352 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>United States v. Calabrese</i> , 645 F.2d 1379 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Cluck</i> , 143 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 519 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 156 F. App’x 674 (5th Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distrib. Sys., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , No. 3:08-CV-51TSL-FKB, 2011 WL 2457863 (S.D. Miss. June 16, 2011).....	34

*United States v. Sheinbaum*,  
136 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998) .....33

*United States v. Tilley*,  
964 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1992).....18

*Wong Sun v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....21

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3571.....22

Crime Victims’ Rights Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3771.....1, 2, 3, 8, 12, 32

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....11, 16

**Other Authorities**

*FAA Continues to Hold Boeing Accountable for Implementing Safety and Production Quality Fixes*, FED. AVIATION ADMIN. (May 30, 2024),  
<https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/faa-continues-hold-boeing-accountable-implementing-safety-and-production-quality-fixes> .....28, 29

Section 103 Organization Designation Authorizations (ODA) for Transport Airplanes Expert Panel Review Report, FED. AVIATION ADMIN. (2024),  
[https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/Sec103\\_ExpertPanelReview\\_Report\\_Final.pdf](https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/Sec103_ExpertPanelReview_Report_Final.pdf) .....28

*Updates on Boeing 737-9 MAX Aircraft*, FED. AVIATION ADMIN. (Mar. 4, 2024),  
<https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/updates-boeing-737-9-max-aircraft>.....28

*Updates on the 737-9 and Safety & Quality Action*, BOEING,  
<https://www.boeing.com/737-9-updates> (last updated June 18, 2024).....28

Douglas S. Harned et al., *Commercial Aircraft: How Safe Is Air Travel? 737MAX, GTF – How Meaningful Are the Headlines*, BERNSTEIN (Mar. 25, 2024) .....30

Jinshan Hong et al., *Fliers Are More Worried About Plane Safety Even as Air Travel Remains as Safe as Ever*, TIME (May 23, 2024),  
<https://time.com/6981932/airplane-flying-safety-boeing-accidents-fears-reality/> .....30

Andy Pasztor, *The Airline Safety Revolution*, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 16, 2021, 12:08 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-airline-safety-revolution-11618585543> .....30

Kenneth A. Polite, Jr., *Revised Memorandum on Selection of Monitors in Criminal Division Matters*, U.S. DEPT. OF JUST. at 6-7 (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/criminal/criminal-fraud/file/1100366/dl>.....27

U.S.S.G. 8C3.1.....23
